502666607 02/04/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2713215

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|-------------|--------------------------------|---------------------|------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | |
| | | | lame Execution Date | | | |
| INFINITRAK LLC | | | | 01/06/2011 | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | |
| Name: | TOROTRAK (I | TOROTRAK (DEVELOPMENT) LIMITED | | | | |
| Street Address: | 1 ASTON WA | 1 ASTON WAY | | | | |
| City: | LEYLAND, LA | LEYLAND, LANCASHIRE | | | | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KING | UNITED KINGDOM | | | | |
| Postal Code: | PR26 7UX | PR26 7UX | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number | | | | | | |
| | | 12376699 | | | | |
| Fax Number: Email: aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP Address Line 1: 98 SAN JACINTO BLVD. Address Line 2: SUITE 1100 Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 | | | | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | MARK GARRETT | | | | |
| Signature: | | /MARK GARRETT/ | | | | |
| Date: | | 02/04/2014 | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=TTRKP0028US INF TO TT#page1.tif source=TTRKP0028US INF TO TT#page2.tif source=TTRKP0028US INF TO TT#page3.tif source=TTRKP0028US INF TO TT#page4.tif source=TTRKP0028US INF TO TT#page5.tif source=TTRKP0028US INF TO TT#page5.tif source=TTRKP0028US INF TO TT#page6.tif | | | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 032141 FRAME: 0012

Exhibit A

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT is given effective as of January 6, 2011, by and between Infinitrak LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices in Valley City, Ohio 44280 (hereinafter "Assignor") and Torotrak (Development) Limited (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (all of which are collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Patents") to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein and in an agreement between the Assignor and Assignee, the parties hereby intending to be legally bound agree as follows:

Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents listed in Schedule A hereto attached, and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in any jurisdiction throughout the world in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention, the European Patent Convention and/or the Patent Cooperation Treaty, claiming the priority of said Patents or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon.

Assignor acknowledges that from time to time after the date of execution of this Patent Assignment and upon request by Assignee, Assignor will cooperate with Assignee to execute such further conveyance instruments as may be necessary or desirable in order to evidence more fully the transfer of ownership of the Patents to Assignee or to record title to the patents with the appropriate authorities throughout the world. Assignor further agrees to provide testimony in connection with any proceeding affecting the right, title, interest, or benefit of Assignee in and to the Patents and to perform any other acts deemed necessary to carry out the intent of this Patent Assignment. Assignee shall reimburse Assignor for costs reasonably incurred by Assignor in performance under this paragraph.

D.W.

PATENT REEL: 032141 FRAME: 0013 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute or acknowledge this Assignment.

| Assigno | or | Assignee |
|-----------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Infinitra | ik LLC | Torotrak (Development) Limited |
| Name: | Alas. | Name: Se Se |
| Ву: | Robert A. Oliver | By: Jeremy R J Deering |
| Title: | Chief Operating Officer | Title: Director |

D.h.

Infinitrak-Torotrak IP Assignment

Schedule A-1

Patents and Patent Applications

D.W.

REDACTED

).d.

PATENT REEL: 032141 FRAME: 0016

12/376639

31-Jui-2007

DRIVE MECHANISM FOR INFINITELY VARIABLE TRANSMISSION

Load Equalisation Christopher GREENWOOD Stot Robert Andrew OLIVER Andrew DE FREITAS

PATENT PATENT PATEL: 032141 FRAME: 0017

REDACTED

REDACTED

RECORDED: 02/04/2014

PATENT

REEL: 032141 FRAME: 0018